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West Dollarhide Devonian Unit #101  OXY USA, INC. 

M ay 29, 2015 Lea County, New M exico 

I. Company Contacts 

 
Representative Company Telephone E-mail 

Austin Tramell OXY USA,  INC. 575-499-4919 Austin_Tramell@oxy.com 

Bob Allen SESI 575-397-0510 ballen@sesi-nm.com 

 

II. Background 
 

Safety and Environmental Solutions, Inc. (SESI) was engaged by OXY USA, INC to 
perform site assessment of and cleanup a release area at the West Dollarhide Devonian 
Unit #101 located in Section 33 of Township 24 South, Range 38 East, Lea County, New 
Mexico. 

 
According to the C-141 dated January 9, 2014 the cause of release was a tank spilling 
over. The release was approximately 5 bbls of crude oil and 5 bbls of produced water. 
Approximately  3 bbls of  crude oil and 3bbls of produced water were  recovered. 

 

III. Surface and Ground Water 

 
The nearest groundwater of record is approximately 8.0 miles Northwest of the site. The 
New Mexico Office of State Engineer record is in Section 20 Range 38 East and 
Township 25 South.  The reported depth was 75 feet below ground surface (BGS). 

 

IV. Characterization 

 
The target cleanup levels are determined using the Guidelines for Remediation of 
Leaks, Spills and Releases published by the NMOCD (August 13, 1993). Based on 
the ranking criteria presented below, the applicable Recommended Remediation Action 
Levels (RRAL) are 10 parts per million (ppm) Benzene, 50 ppm combined benzene, 
toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX), and 1000 ppm Total Petroleum 
Hydrocarbons  (TPH). 

 
 

Depth to Ground Water: 

(Vertical distance from contaminants to 
seasonal high water elevation of 
groundwater) 

Less than 50 feet 20 points  
50 feet to 99 feet 10 points X 

>100 feet 0 points  
Wellhead  Protection Area: 

(Less  than  200  feet  from a private domestic 
water source; or less than 1000 feet from all 
other  water sources) 

Yes 20 points  
No 0 points X 

Distance  to Surface Water: 

(Horizontal distance to  perennial  lakes, 
ponds, rivers, streams, creeks, irrigation 
canals and ditches) 

Less than 200 feet 20 points  
200 feet to 1000  feet 10 points  
>1000 feet 0 points X 

RANKING  SCORE  (TOTAL POINTS) 10 
 

V. Work Performed 

 
BBC International Inc. was onsite to determine vertical extent of contamination. Samples 
were taken  at  site SP1 at  the surface and  at  a depth  of  1’,  2’,  3’,  4’ 6’, 8’, 10’ and  12’. 
Samples were taken at site SP2 were taken at 1’, 2’, 4’, 6’, 8’, 10’ and 12’. All samples 
were properly packaged, preserved and transported to the Laboratory, Hobbs New 
Mexico  and  analyzed  for  Benzene,  Toluene,  Ethylbenzene,  Xylenes,  Total  BTEX   and 

mailto:ballen@sesi-nm.com
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West Dollarhide Devonian Unit #101  OXY USA, INC. 

September 24, 2014 Lea County, New M exico 
 

 

Chloride (Cl-) (Method SM4500Cl-B). The results of the analysis are presented in the 
table below: 

 

 
The sample results indicate that the chloride concentration at 12’ BGS is still between 
2200ppm  and  2600 ppm. 

 
On March 20, 2014, BBC International Inc. was onsite to determine vertical extent of 
contamination using a coring rig. A bore hole was advanced to a depth of 55’ BGS with 
samples taken a 15’, 25’, 25’, 45’ and 55’. All samples were properly packaged, 
preserved and transported to the Laboratory, Hobbs New Mexico and analyzed for 

Chloride (Cl-) (Method SM4500Cl-B). The results of the analysis are presented in the 
table below: 

 

 

The sample results indicate  that  the vertical extent  of contamination was  determined to 
be between 45’ &  55’. 
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West Dollarhide Devonian Unit #101  OXY USA, INC. 

M ay 29, 2015 Lea County, New M exico 
 

 

On September 24, 2014 SESI submitted a Delineation Report and Work plan to the NMOCD 
and  BLM regulatory authorities.  The following  was the proposed plan of action: 

 
 

VI. Action Plan 
 

 
Due to the results listed above and the fact that this is an active location, the following action 
plan  is proposed: 

 

1. Excavate areas around NW SP-4,  SW  SP-2,  NE  SP-2  and SE SP-3 to the depth where 
the chloride concentrations are in the 500PPM range. Contaminated soil transported to an 
approved NMOCD facility for disposal. In the  event  that  these  areas  do  not  reach the 
target of 500 PPM within 2’ an impermeable liner will be installed in just that area. 
Otherwise, no liner was to be installed for this site. 

2. The excavated area will be backfilled with caliche and returned to grade. 
 
 

VII. Conclusion 

 
On February 20, 2015 excavation began on the site. The site was excavated to a depth of 
approximately 2’ bgs. On March 4, 2015 SESI collected 14 field samples, (refer to photo 
below for sample points). The results of the field samples are presented in the table 
below: 

 

 
Northwest Southwest Northeast Southeast 

SP-1 152PPM SP-1 532PPM SP-1 204PPM SP-1 204PPM 

SP-2 580PPM SP-2 2444PPM SP-2 864PPM SP-2 404PPM 

SP-3 532PPM SP-3 204PPM SP-3 204PPM SP-3 864PPM 

Sp-4 740PPM Sp-4 364PPM  
 

 
On March 12, 2015 excavation activities were completed. SESI personnel retrieved 
representative soil samples of exaction sidewalls. These samples were field tested for 
Chloride in accordance with method SM4500CI-B, preserved and taken to a commercial 
laboratory for  confirmation of the analyses. The following is a recap of those   results: 

 

 
North Wall East Wall West Wall South Wall Bottom 

SW-SP2 304PM SW-SP2 144PPM SE-SP3 480PPM NW-SP4 160PPM SW-SP2 1920PPM 

SE-SP3 160PPM NE-SP2 384PPM NW-SP4 512PPM NE-SP2 400PPM NW-SP4 752PPM 

NW-SP4 240PPM    SE-SP3 1620PPM 

NE-SP2 384PPM    NE-SP2 752PPM 

 
 

Based on the above analyses: it was determined and agreed upon by the regulatory 
authorities that a 20 mil. Liner would be placed in the bottom of the excavated area at the 
following sample point positions: SW-SP2, SE-SP3, NE-SP2, and NW-SP4 respectively 
(Figure 3). The lined area was backfilled and returned to grade. All impacted soils were 
removed to an NMOCD approved facility. No further action is required. SESI on behalf of 
OXY Permian Ltd., respectfully requests regulatory closure of the incident associated with 
this location. 



 

VII. Figures & Appendices 

 
Figure 1 – Vicinity Map 
Figure 2 – Site Plan 
Figure 3 – Lined  Areas 
Appendix A – Groundwater 
Appendix  B – Analytical 

Appendix C – Photograph Documentation 
Appendix  D – C-141
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Figure 1 
Vicinity Map 

 
  



 

 
 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 2 
Site Plan 
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Figure 3 

Lined Areas 
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Excavated Area Diagram 

 

*LINED AREAS DENOTED IN BLUE 
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BBC International, Inc.

RE: WEST DOLLARHIDE

Hobbs, NM 88241

P.O. Box 805

Cliff Brunson

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/13/13  11:08.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

December 19, 2013

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 7



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BBC International, Inc.

P.O. Box 805

Cliff Brunson

Hobbs NM, 88241

(575) 397-0397

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/19/2013

12/13/2013 12/12/2013

WEST DOLLARHIDE

NONE GIVEN

JAL

Soil

** (See Notes)

Kathy Perez

Sample ID: SP1 @ SURFACE (H303017-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2013 ND 1.90 95.2 2.212.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2013 ND 1.90 95.0 2.672.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2013 ND 1.88 93.8 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2013 ND 5.50 91.7 3.576.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 96.8 % 89.4-126

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1010 16.0 12/18/2013 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/18/2013 ND 206 103 6.55200

DRO >C10-C28 288 10.0 12/18/2013 ND 206 103 7.48200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 113 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 128 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BBC International, Inc.

P.O. Box 805

Cliff Brunson

Hobbs NM, 88241

(575) 397-0397

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/19/2013

12/13/2013 12/12/2013

WEST DOLLARHIDE

NONE GIVEN

JAL

Soil

** (See Notes)

Kathy Perez

Sample ID: SP1 @ 1 FT (H303017-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2013 ND 1.90 95.2 2.212.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2013 ND 1.90 95.0 2.672.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2013 ND 1.88 93.8 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2013 ND 5.50 91.7 3.576.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 96.6 % 89.4-126

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 496 16.0 12/18/2013 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 12/18/2013 ND 206 103 6.55200

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 12/18/2013 ND 206 103 7.48200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 114 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 116 % 63.6-154

Sample ID: SP1 @ 2 FT (H303017-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1840 16.0 12/18/2013 ND 416 104 3.92400

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BBC International, Inc.

P.O. Box 805

Cliff Brunson

Hobbs NM, 88241

(575) 397-0397

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/19/2013

12/13/2013 12/12/2013

WEST DOLLARHIDE

NONE GIVEN

JAL

Soil

** (See Notes)

Kathy Perez

Sample ID: SP1 @ 3 FT (H303017-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1800 16.0 12/18/2013 ND 416 104 3.92400

Sample ID: SP2 @ SURFACE (H303017-05)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2013 ND 1.90 95.2 2.212.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2013 ND 1.90 95.0 2.672.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2013 ND 1.88 93.8 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2013 ND 5.50 91.7 3.576.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 97.2 % 89.4-126

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1120 16.0 12/18/2013 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 12/18/2013 ND 206 103 6.55200

DRO >C10-C28 613 50.0 12/18/2013 ND 206 103 7.48200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 103 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 122 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BBC International, Inc.

P.O. Box 805

Cliff Brunson

Hobbs NM, 88241

(575) 397-0397

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

12/19/2013

12/13/2013 12/12/2013

WEST DOLLARHIDE

NONE GIVEN

JAL

Soil

** (See Notes)

Kathy Perez

Sample ID: SP2 @ 1FT (H303017-06)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: MSBTEX 8021B

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2013 ND 1.90 95.2 2.212.00

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2013 ND 1.90 95.0 2.672.00

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 12/18/2013 ND 1.88 93.8 4.042.00

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 12/18/2013 ND 5.50 91.7 3.576.00

Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 12/18/2013 ND

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID) 97.7 % 89.4-126

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1150 16.0 12/18/2013 ND 416 104 3.92400

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: msTPH 8015M

GRO C6-C10 <50.0 50.0 12/18/2013 ND 206 103 6.55200

DRO >C10-C28 551 50.0 12/18/2013 ND 206 103 7.48200

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 117 % 65.2-140

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 129 % 63.6-154

Sample ID: SP2 @ 2FT (H303017-07)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 1840 16.0 12/18/2013 ND 416 104 3.92400

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BBC International, Inc.

RE: WEST DOLLARHIDE 101

Hobbs, NM 88241

P.O. Box 805

Cliff Brunson

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 01/24/14   8:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

January 30, 2014

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 6



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BBC International, Inc.

P.O. Box 805

Cliff Brunson

Hobbs NM, 88241

(575) 397-0397

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/30/2014

01/24/2014 01/22/2014

WEST DOLLARHIDE 101

NONE GIVEN

JAL

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 4' (H400231-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 3560 16.0 01/29/2014 ND 416 104 3.92400

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 6' (H400231-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 4800 16.0 01/29/2014 ND 416 104 3.92400

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 8' (H400231-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 4720 16.0 01/29/2014 ND 416 104 3.92400

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 10' (H400231-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 6480 16.0 01/29/2014 ND 416 104 3.92400

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BBC International, Inc.

P.O. Box 805

Cliff Brunson

Hobbs NM, 88241

(575) 397-0397

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/30/2014

01/24/2014 01/22/2014

WEST DOLLARHIDE 101

NONE GIVEN

JAL

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 1 @ 12' (H400231-05)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 2200 16.0 01/29/2014 ND 416 104 3.92400

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 4' (H400231-06)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 4080 16.0 01/29/2014 ND 416 104 3.92400

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 6' (H400231-07)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 4640 16.0 01/29/2014 ND 416 104 0.00400

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 8' (H400231-08)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 3920 16.0 01/29/2014 ND 416 104 0.00400

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 10' (H400231-09)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 5600 16.0 01/29/2014 ND 416 104 0.00400

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BBC International, Inc.

P.O. Box 805

Cliff Brunson

Hobbs NM, 88241

(575) 397-0397

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

01/30/2014

01/24/2014 01/22/2014

WEST DOLLARHIDE 101

NONE GIVEN

JAL

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SP 2 @ 12' (H400231-10)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 2600 16.0 01/29/2014 ND 416 104 0.00400

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BBC International, Inc.

RE: WEST DOLLARHIDE DU #101

Hobbs, NM 88241

P.O. Box 805

Cliff Brunson

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/24/14  16:30.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5.  Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials.  All accredited analytes are denoted by 

an asterisk (*).  For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab_accred_certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2            Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2            Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4            Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody.  If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely, 

April 01, 2014

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BBC International, Inc.

P.O. Box 805

Cliff Brunson

Hobbs NM, 88241

(575) 397-0397

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

04/01/2014

03/24/2014 03/20/2014

WEST DOLLARHIDE DU #101

NONE GIVEN

LEA COUNTY, NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SB 1 @ 15' (H400869-01)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 3280 16.0 03/26/2014 ND 416 104 3.77400

Sample ID: SB 1 @ 25' (H400869-02)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 704 16.0 03/26/2014 ND 416 104 0.00400

Sample ID: SB 1 @ 35' (H400869-03)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 816 16.0 03/26/2014 ND 416 104 0.00400

Sample ID: SB 1 @ 45' (H400869-04)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 464 16.0 03/26/2014 ND 416 104 0.00400

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

BBC International, Inc.

P.O. Box 805

Cliff Brunson

Hobbs NM, 88241

(575) 397-0397

Analytical Results For:

Fax To:

Received:

Reported:

Project Name:

Project Number:

Project Location:

Sampling Date:

Sampling Type:

Sampling Condition:

Sample Received By:

04/01/2014

03/24/2014 03/20/2014

WEST DOLLARHIDE DU #101

NONE GIVEN

LEA COUNTY, NM

Soil

Cool & Intact

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: SB 1 @ 55' (H400869-05)

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

mg/kg Analyzed By: APChloride, SM4500Cl-B

Chloride 128 16.0 03/26/2014 ND 416 104 0.00400

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions 

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

Insufficient time to reach temperature.***

Chloride by SM4500Cl-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C-

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE:  Liability and Damages.  Cardinal�s liability and client�s exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses.  All claims, including those for negligence and 

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service.  In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages, 

including, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise.  Results relate only to the samples identified above.  This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

 *=Accredited Analyte

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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West Dollarhide Devonian Unit #101                                                                    OXY USA, INC. 
May 29, 2015                                                                                           Lea County, New Mexico   
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Appendix C 
Site Photographs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

20 
 

 
West of wellhead looking Northeast (Photo # 1)  

 
West of wellhead looking Northeast (Photo # 2) 

 
West of wellhead looking Northeast (Photo # 3) 
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Wellhead facing Northeast (Photo # 4) 

 
From wellhead looking Northwest (Photo # 5) 

 
From wellhead looking Northwest (Photo # 6) 
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From North of wellhead looking West (Photo #7) 

 
From North of wellhead looking South (Photo #8) 

 
From North of wellhead looking West Excavated area 
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North of wellhead looking South Excavated area 

 

 
Backfill of wellhead area 

 
Site at Completion 
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Appendix D 
C-141 Final 
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